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MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK  SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.181

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15
TH

MARCH, 2022


SETTING UP OF DAIRIES


*181. SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालनऔरडेयरीमंत्री
 be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is implementing any scheme for providing financial assistance for setting up of dairies in the country and if so, the details and salientfeatures thereof;


(b) the amount of assistance provided by the Government in various States during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c)   whether the Government proposes to impart training to milk producers for equipping them

with new techniques in developing dairy sector; and

(d)   if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. 181   PART (a) TO (d) ON “SETTING UP OF DAIRIES” TO BE ANSWERED ON

15.03.2022.


(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) provides financial assistance for setting up of dairies across the country through its following schemes:


1. Dairy processing & Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)


The objective of the scheme is creation/ strengthening of Milk Processing & Value Addition Infrastructure for Dairy Co-operative, Multi State Dairy Cooperative, Milk Producer Companies (MPC), National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) and its subsidiaries, registered Self Help Groups (SHGs) and Farmer Producer Organizations

(FPOs).


Under this scheme, NABARD raises funds and disburses them as loans to NDDB/

National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) for onward disbursement to the End Borrowers. NDDB has also been allowed to give loans to End Borrowers from its own resources. GOI provides 2.5 % interest subvention for such loans.


Activities supported under this scheme include infrastructure for Milk Processing, Value addition & chilling facilities, Cattle feed/ feed supplement plants, Milk transportation system, Marketing infrastructure, Commodity and Cattle feed godowns, ICT infrastructure, Research and Development (R&D) laboratories & equipment, Renewable energy infrastructure, energy efficiency infrastructure, Pet bottle/ packaging material manufacturing units for dairy purposes, Training centre.


2. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)


The objective of the scheme is creation/ strengthening of infrastructure for production of quality milk, procurement, processing and marketing of milk & milk products.

The scheme has two components:


i. Component 'A' focuses towards creating/ strengthening of infrastructure for quality milk testing equipment as well as primary chilling facilities with grant-

in aid assistance (60:40 Centre and States share & 90:10 for the North Eastern and Himalayan States, 100% Central share for Union Territory). The scheme is implemented through State Implementing Agency i.e. State Cooperative Dairy Federation and State Rural Livelihood Mission


ii. Component 'B' focus on Strengthening Milk Procurement Infrastructure, Strengthening Processing Infrastructure, Support for Marketing Infrastructure, Support for ICT, Productivity Enhancement – through nutritional interventions, Project Management and Learning & Training & Capacity Building etc. with amalgamation of grant-in aid and loan at subsidized rate of interest (at rate of 1.5%). The scheme is implemented through NDDB for participating institutions viz. Milk Unions, Multi State Milk Cooperatives, State Milk Federations, Milk Producer Companies


3. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF)


Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) aims to incentivize investments by individual entrepreneurs, private companies, Micro, Small and Medium Scale Enterprises (MSME), Farmers Producers Organizations (FPOs) and non-profit (Section 8) companies for establishment of (i) dairy processing and value addition infrastructure, (ii) meat processing and value addition infrastructure (iii) Animal Feed Plant (iv) Breed improvement technology and Breed multiplication farm.


Under this scheme, interest subvention is provided by GOI at 3% per annum for all Eligible Entities.Credit Guarantee facility is also available upto 25% for MSMEs.


4. Breed Multiplication Farm under Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM): One of the components of the sub-scheme RGM is to promote establishment of breed multiplication farm. Under the scheme, 50% capital subsidy (maximum upto 2 Crore) is available for the entrepreneur-aggregator (private individuals/ Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)/ Farmer Cooperative Organizations (FCOs)/ Self Help Groups (SHGs)/ Joint Liability Groups (JLGs) and non-profit (Section 8) companies andany individual/ organization availing loan facility under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF).


Under this component, the project is not only implemented through NDDB but also the subsidy is released directly to the beneficiary loan account through NDDB.


5. In addition to above, assistance is also provided for Animal Husbandry and Dairy Development including setting up of dairies under the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) scheme of Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.


The funds are released to State Governments as Grants-in-Aid (60:40 Centre and States share; 90:10 for North Eastern and Himalayan States and 100% Central share for Union Territories) on the basis of projects in Agriculture & allied sectors approved in the State Level Sanctioning Committee Meeting (SLSC) of the states concerned.


(b) The assistance provided under the abovementioned schemesfor Dairy Development including Setting up of Dairies is Annexed.


(c) and (d) DAHD is implementing the following schemes under which assistance is provided for orientation/ training programme for Dairying activities:

i. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF): Interest subvention on loan assistance is provided to End Borrowers for establishment/ construction of training center(complete with civil and other necessary infrastructure) to eligible entities

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD): Grant assistance is provided for training and awareness programme to farmers on good hygienic practice & good manufacturing practice, to milk testers, DCS staff, dairy personnel on plant operations etc.

iii. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM): Funds are released to all States/ Union Territories (UTs) for skill development namely Basic training of Multipurpose Artificial Insemination Technicians for Rural India (MAITRIs), training of existing AI workers and training of professionals etc.

iv. In addition to above, NDDB conducts the following training programmes for milk producers:

i. Training programmes for milk producers at NDDB’s training centres and at the milk unions, in which advancements in animal nutrition, green fodder conservation, etc. are demonstrated

ii. Clean Milk production for the milk producers

iii. Training on Automatic Milk Collection System for dairy cooperatives to increase transparency in village level cooperatives, owned and managed by milk producers

iv. Scientific Dairy Animal Management trainings for rural youth interested in dairy entrepreneurship


*****************


Annexure


1. Dairy processing & Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF): Term loan disbursed by NDDB under the DIDF scheme in various States during the last three financial years and the current year upto 28
th

February 2022 are given below:


(Rs. in Lakh )

Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total

Andhra Pradesh 0 1660 1813 0 3473

Gujarat 0 15629 1299 3561 20489

Karnataka 39667 22680 7913 756 71016

Maharashtra 0 10566 2537 0 13103

Punjab 4185 1316 3900 4195 13596

Rajasthan 0 0 0 4188 4188

Telangana 0 0 0 460 460

Total 43852 51851 17462 13159 126324


2. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD): State-wise/ year-wise funds (grant in aid) released under “National Programme for Dairy Development” scheme during each of the last three years and current year


(Rs. in lakh)

S. No.  State/ UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh 70.66 878.97 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 511.19 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 0.00 85.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 3793.47 1971.65 9966.15 275.30

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 464.88 250.95 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 42.50 0.00 39.81

7 Gujarat 4325.53 573.60 446.95 12493.19

8 Haryana 161.99 616.10 0.00 87.26

9 Himachal Pradesh 1262.91 655.93 61.55 1214.33

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1539.35 672.13 949.52 3578.77

11 Jharkhand 0.00 410.78 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 1011.00 2018.00 3564.00 0.00

13 Kerala 2381.24 3096.60 705.38 819.27

14 Madhya Pradesh 2085.27 1503.33 1013.48 0.00

15 Maharashtra 184.12 1314.88 1693.29 0.00

16 Manipur 51.09 575.76 514.62 901.89

17 Meghalaya 427.77 628.10 821.98 492.83

18 Mizoram 0.00 700.45 20.38 0.00

19 Nagaland 0.00 349.80 16.78 0.00

20 Odisha 839.71 804.88 292.50 747.12

21 Puducherry 0.00 42.50 0.00 39.47

22 Punjab 368.83 1311.75 612.50 1464.68

23 Rajasthan 4290.27 2439.70 1750.22 1681.77

24 Sikkim 0.00 394.10 1047.25 637.20

25 Tamil Nadu 759.62 1314.04 3859.76 259.63

26 Telangana 0.00 957.09 919.75 0.00

27 Tripura 1337.14 5.60 78.99 0.00

28 Uttar Pradesh 2096.03 501.64 0.00 0.00

29 Uttarakhand 0.00 1674.07 0.00 147.94


(Rs. in lakh)

S. No.  State/ UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

30 West Bengal 0.00 101.79 0.00 71.47

  Grand total 26986.00 26616.80 28586.00 24951.92


3. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF): The details of

assistance provided by Government of India under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure

Development Fund (AHIDF) are as under:


(Rs in lakh)


Name of State

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

No. of

Projects

Interest

subvention

amount

No. of

Projects

Interest

subvention

amount

Andhra Pradesh 1 1.34 0 0.00

Haryana 0 0.00 1 26.43

Karnataka 0 0.00 1 179.51

Madhya Pradesh 0 0.00 2 5.97

Maharashtra 1 3.14 2 1.67

Punjab 1 11.50 1 22.64

Rajasthan 0 0.00 1 6.50

Telangana 1 840.00 0 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 2 192.00 0 0.00

Uttarakhand 0 0.00 1 211.15

Grand Total 6 1047.98 9 453.86


4.   Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY):

Year wise Development Projects Cost approved under RKVY 2018-19 to 2021-22


Rs in lakh

Sr

No
State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh 1838 1961 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 742 0 0 0

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0

6 Goa 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 704 520 0 896

8 Haryana 1008 632 1735 628

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

10 Karnataka 0 0 0 0

11 Kerala 60 0 0 1977

12 Madhya Pradesh 7100 130 1367 0

13 Maharashtra 0 0 3133 1356

14 Manipur 0 0 0 0

15 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

16 Mizoram 0 0 0 0

17 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

18 Orissa 1285 0 99 0

19 Punjab 0 542 2399 0

20 Rajasthan 5609 0 0 0

21 Tamil Nadu 2594 1520 1036 2972


Rs in lakh

Sr

No
State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

22 Telangana 1293 0 0 0

23 Tripura 0 0 0 0

24 Uttar Pradesh 760 1468 0 0

25 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0

26 West Bengal 0 0 0 0

   Total  22993 6773 9768 7828


**************

